United Nations

# UNEP/CPR/165/1

Distr.: General 8 December 2023 English only





## United Nations Environment Assembly of the United Nations Environment Programme

165<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives to the United Nations Environment Programme Nairobi, 25 January 2024 Conference Room 2 15:00 – 18:00 (GMT+3) Hybrid meeting

### **Provisional agenda**

- 1. Opening of the meeting by the Chair of the Committee of Permanent Representatives.
- 2. Adoption of the provisional agenda of the 165<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives.
- 3. Adoption of the draft minutes of the 164th meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives.
- 4. Consideration of relevant evaluation reports and audits.
- 5. Preparations for the upcoming session of the United Nations Environment Assembly.
- 6. Report of the subcommittee.
- 7. Any other business.
- 8. Closing of the meeting.

UNEP/CPR/165/1/Add.1

Distr.: General 8 December 2023 English only



# United Nations Environment Assembly of the United Nations Environment Programme

165<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives to the United Nations Environment Programme Nairobi, 25 January 2024 Conference Room 2 15:00 – 18:00 (GMT+3) Hybrid meeting

### Annotated Provisional Agenda.

1. Opening of the meeting by the Chair of the Committee of Permanent Representatives.

H. E. Mr. Firas Khouri, Chair of the Committee of Permanent Representatives, Ambassador of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan to Kenya and Permanent Representative to UNEP, is expected to open the meeting on 25 January 2024 at 15:00 (GMT+3).

2. Adoption of the provisional agenda of the 165<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives.

The Committee of Permanent Representatives will be invited to consider and adopt the provisional agenda of the 165<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives, as set out in UNEP/CPR/165/1.

3. Adoption of the draft minutes of the 164<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives.

This item will be considered at the 166<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Committee.

4. Consideration of relevant evaluation reports and audits.

This item will be considered at the 166<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Committee.

5. Preparations for the upcoming session of the United Nations Environment Assembly.

The Secretariat will present an update on logistical preparations for the sixth session of the United Nations Environment Assembly, followed by an exchange of views with delegations. The Committee will also be invited to take stock of the state of play regarding draft resolutions and decisions submitted to the Assembly, with a view to provide guidance on the future process of consultations and negotiations, under the leadership of co-facilitators appointed by the President of UNEA-6 and the Chair of the Committee. The Committee may also wish to review the clustering of the drafts, and to recommend proponents to merge similar draft proposals, where appropriate and relevant.

### 6. Report of the subcommittee.

This item will be considered at the 166<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Committee.

#### 7. Any other business.

The Committee of Permanent Representatives will be invited to consider any other business related to its work.

### 8. Closing of the meeting.

The meeting is expected to close at 18:00 (GMT+3).